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CHAPTER 370. 

[Published April 4, 1876.] 

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred and ninety-nine, of the pri-
vate and local laws of 1859, entitled, "An act to establish a munic-
ipal court in the city and county of Milwaukee." 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, repre8ented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as alms: 

SECTION 1. The clerk of the municipal court in the ciark of mu-
city and county of Milwaukee, shall, on the first trZ itramiurt, 
Mondays of January, April, July and October, of wegfrjr. 
each year, account to and pay over to the city treas. treasurer. 
urer of said city all fines, penalties and moneys per-
taining to either the city or county treasury, which 
may come into his hands by virtue of his office as 
clerk, and shall also on the first Mondays of January 
and July in each year, account to and pay over to the 
city treaasurer of said city all witnesses fees which 
shall have come into his hands by virtue of his office 
as clerk, to within six months prior to such semi-an-
nual reports, and shall not have been called for or 
paid over. 

SECTION 2. Section two, of chapter one hundred Amended. 
and ninety-nine, of the private and local laws of 1859, 
entitled, "An act to establish a municipal court in 
the city and county of Milwaukee," is hereby 
amended by adding to the end of said section the 
following: "And shall also on the first Mondays of 
January and July of each year, account to and pay Clerk to pay  r  over to the city treasurer of said city, all witnesses et:  witness  
fees which shall have come into his hands by virtue 
of his office as clerk, to within six months prior to 
such semi-annual reports and shall not have been 
called for or paid over." 

SECTION 3. All witnesses fees which shall be paid to now witness 
the city treasurer by the clerk of the municipal court, fcr,:wtbe 
shall be drawn out -upon the certificate of the clerk 
of the municipal court, specifying the name of the 
person entitled to such witness fees, the amount due 
to him therefor, and the title of the cause in which 
he appeared as a witness. 

SECTION 4. The salary of the clerk of the munici- salar y  or clerk 
pal court shall be hereafter two thousand dollars per *ad deputy  

clerk of 
annum, and and that of the deputy clerk twelve hundred ohm' court 
dollars per annum, which salaries shall be paid guar- 
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terly, and shall not be increased or diminished dur-
ing the respective terms of said clerks. The said 
salaries of said clerks shall be in full for all services 
required of them to be performed pursuant to any 
law of this state. 

SECTION 5. All provisions of law contravening the 
provisions of this act are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication, except 
section 4, which shall not take effect until after the 
expiration of the present term of office of the present 
incumbents. 

Approved March 13, 1876. 

        

        

CHAPTER 371. 

[Published April 4, 1876.] 

AN ACT to amend section one, of chapter three hundred and eleven, 
of the private and local laws of 1862, entitled, "An act to fix the 
salary of the clerk of the circuit and county courts for the county 
of Milwaukee." 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Amended. 	SECTION 1. Section one, of chapter three hundred 
and eleven, of the private and local laws of 1862, en- 
titled, "An act to fix the salary of the clerk of the 
circuit and county courts for the county of Milwau- 
kee," is hereby amended so as to read as follows: 

Sidary of clerks Section 1. The salary of the clerk of the circuit and 
of circuit an I county courts for the county of Milwaukee is hereby county courts 
and how pay- fixed at the sum of six thousand dollars per annum, 

and the sum shall be paid to him by the county of 
Milwaukee, quarterly, at the end of each three months 
out of the county treasury of the county of Milwau-
kee, and the same shall be in full for all services 
which said clerk is required by law to perform, in any 
action or proceedings instituted, tried or had in said 
circuit and county courts, and also for deputy and clerk 
hire; provided, that in addition to said salary he shall 
also be entitled to receive the fees which are now pro-
vided by law for copies of records or papers, commis-
sions, transcripts, and exemplifications of judgments 
and records, and in no case shall he or his deputy, 


